
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Ludgershall, SP11 9LZ 

Date: Monday 6 November 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: 
 
Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne Kingston, Everleigh, 
Ludgershall, Tidworth 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst , direct line  or email 
max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christopher Williams, Ludgershall North and Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Connolly, Tidworth North and West 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Tidworth East & Ludgershall South (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from th
[...]
%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome everyone to the meeting and introduce 
those present. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 26)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2023.  

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 27 - 32) 7.10pm 

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from 
previous meetings of the Area Board: 
 

 Polling District and Polling Place Review 2023 – Consultation 

 Cost of Living Update 

 Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report – To follow. 

 

6   Information Items (Pages 33 - 50)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire 
BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 
Wiltshire AGE UK 
Independent Visitor Scheme Update  
Community First 

 

7   Police and Crime Commissioner  7.25pm 

 Tidworth Area Board is pleased to welcome the Police & Crime 
Commissioner Philip Wilkinson OBE. 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 51 - 52) 7.45pm 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

- Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ricky Lee 
- Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Station 

Manager Terry Crawford 
- Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 



Page 4 

 

- Parish Councils 
- MOD 

9   Area Board Priority Update  8.00pm 

 To receive an update on the Area Board’s priority areas from their 
respective Lead Representatives. 
 

 

10   Local Youth Engagement Update  8.10pm 

 To receive an update from Graeme Morrison on the work being 
done to further local youth engagement in the Tidworth community 
area.  

 

11   Area Board Funding  8.20pm 

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 
 
Report to follow. 
 
Officer: Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement & Partnerships 
Manager 
 
 

 

12   Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 53 - 74) 

8.50pm 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last meeting of the Local Highways and Footways 
Improvement Group (LHFIG). 

 

13   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Date of Next Meeting  9.00pm 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on 18 March 
2024. 

 

 



Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Andover Rd, Ludgershall, Wiltshire, SP11 9LZ 

Date:  4 September 2023 

Start Time: 19.00pm 

Finish Time: 20.45pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst,(Tel):  or (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Tony Pickernell (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr 
Paul Oatway. 
  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Jen Salter – Director Families and Children (allocated to the Area Board)  
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ricky Lee 
MOD - Lt Col Rupert Whitelegge 
 
Ludgershall Town Council 
Everleigh Parish Council 
Tidworth Town Council 
Chute Parish Council 
Ludgershall Memorial Hall 
 
Total in attendance: 26 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

40   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 

41   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly 
Louisa Young 
 

42   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

43   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 10 July 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

44   Chairman's Announcements 

 The chairman referenced an information notice highlighting the Wiltshire Local 
Plan Review, including an upcoming consultation period in which members of 
the public would be able to give their views on the Local Plan. 
 
The full information note can be found in the agenda pack. 
 

45   Information Items 

 The following items included in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 BSW Together 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Community First 

 Update on the Council’s Activity and Progress on the Climate 
Emergency (https://youtu.be/LP2FzC7rHSw) 

 PCC’s Across the South-West launch new Rural Crime Survey and 
Quarterly Newsletter 

 Wiltshire AGE UK Newsletter 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

46   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ricky Lee 
 
A slight increase in antisocial behaviour was observed during the summer, 
however overall crime has reduced. The number of PCSOs in the area remains 
at 50% of capacity, which reflects the national picture. 
 
Communications with youth groups and schools had taken place and there had 
been work with a local campaign against violence against women and girls. 
Work with local farmers to tackle rural crime and traveller incursions has 
continued, and encouragement was given to attendees to be vigilant regarding 
access to their open spaces. 
 
The local Speedwatch group was highlighted as very successful and well 
equipped, and their assistance was praised. 
 
MOD – Lt Col Rupert Whitelegge. 
 
Praised the work of the Fire Service for their help when a building locally known 
as “The Stables” set fire. It was stated that the building will be restored and 
returned to use. 
 
The 25 units and 12,000 troops of Tidworth Garrison was designated as mostly 
deployed.  
 
Town and Parish Councils 
 
Ludgershall – New businesses had been opened meaning the high street have a 
complete set of shops. An upgrade to the skate park had been initiated including 
adding gym equipment. A new flagpole had been fitted to the local war 
memorial. 
 
Tidworth – The written update was noted, which can be found in the agenda 
pack. 
 
Everleigh – The written update was noted, which can be found in the agenda 
pack. 
 
Chute – Hosted a successful local fair and flower and vegetable show. The local 
pavilion is in the process of being refurbished. Chute are also looking for football 
teams to play in the local area. Cllr Chris Williams (Chair) noted the loss of bus 
services in the area and stated that Wiltshire Council were aware of the situation 
and working on a solution. 
 
Ludgershall Memorial Hall noted an improvement in the level of bookings and 
are happy with progress since the COVID Pandemic. 
 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

47   Police and Crime Commissioner 

 The board welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner Philip Wilkinson OBE, 
who gave a verbal presentation. 
 
Points to note: 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner had been in post for 2 years and described 
his main aim as to challenge the Wiltshire Police Force to perform better than it 
had been in order to reach the level it should be.  
 
Wiltshire’s Police Force was described as having some fantastic police officers, 
which unfortunately had not been given the support and resources needed. 
 
Four priorities were stated as central to the work of the PCC and his office: 
 
• A more effective and efficient Police Force, including an improvement to 
response times. 
 
• A reduction in violent crimes, specifically sexual crimes which has improved 
from a 2% conviction rate to over 11%, with the expectation that this figure will 
continue to improve. Drug crimes have also been prioritised through Operation 
Scorpion to focus on specific targets committing drug crimes. Wiltshire Council 
is now the top Force in county line drug disruption. 
 
• Tackling crimes highlighted by the community, specifically road safety. 
Community Speedwatch was highlighted as really important to this priority and 
enforcement statistics had massively improved through ticketing and other 
enforcement actions. Antisocial behaviour was also highlighted as a community 
priority. 
 
• Rural Crime. The local Rural Crime Unit had been given better equipment in 
the form of drones and night vision to better tackle specifically organised crime 
gangs committing rural crimes against farmers. Operation Ragwort was 
highlighted as a specific initiative to tackle this. 
 
 
The board also welcomed the Chief Constable, Catherine Roper, who gave a 
verbal presentation. 
 
Points to note: 
 
The Chief Constable had been in post 6 months and described policing in 
Wiltshire as a situation where fantastic staff had earned her trust and 
confidence, however, operational issues had led to the force being graded 
poorly and placed in special measures. This was noted as largely being due to 
not recognising vulnerable persons and their challenges. Although Wiltshire is 
the safest county in the country, when incidents had occurred the response was 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

not adequate. 
 
The Chief Constable was very conscious that the foundations of Wiltshire Police 
needed to be rebuilt, and that as trust and confidence in the force had declined 
the morale within the force had declined as a result.  
 
Rebuilding the fundamentals of Wiltshire Police would lead to being brought out 
of special measures. This included work already underway on the business-as-
usual delivery plan, restructuring the senior management and performance 
frameworks and refocusing crime-tackling priorities. 
 
Other areas of improvement included: 
 
• Visibility on the roads to deter criminals. 
 
• Recruitment activities, with emphasis given to opportunities for those in a gap 
year. 
 
• The Evolve programme, allowing those most involved in day-to-day activity to 
give their views on where improvements can be made. 
 
• Auditing and inspections, ensuring progress had been made through regular 
reports to the PCC. Every 6 months the Chief Constable and PCC attend 
Whitehall to face numerous questions and explain how improvements had been 
made. 
 
• The speed at which calls are answered. The Chief Constable receives a daily 
report on the number of calls and how quickly the needs of the caller had been 
understood and actioned. Teams have arrived quicker than national targets. 
 
 
In response to a question about recruitment, it was clarified that 162 new police 
officers have been recruited since the PCC was appointed. Recruitment was 
mentioned as having been overhauled to improve these numbers further and 
making use of military veterans who had a lot to offer to Wiltshire Police. 
Recruitment had been made not just at Police Constable level but at every rank 
and department. 
 
In response to a question about foot patrols, it was clarified that mobile police 
stations had been deployed to improve contact with the public. Commitments 
had been made to ensure regular patrols and presence and “hotspot” policing 
based on intelligence that was gathered. 
 

48   Grant Application and Planting Support Team (GAPS) 

 Caroline Roofe (Woodland Officer) gave a presentation about Wiltshire Council’s 
new GAPS Team.  

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
The PowerPoint is included in the minutes. 
 
The Main Points covered included: 
 

 UK Climate Targets and Wiltshire’s woodland cover and commitment to 
planting trees. 

 The GAPs Team and how it provides support to Schools, Community 
Groups, Parish Councils and Farmers. 

 Funding Options for those wanting to get involved. 

 The Tree Warden Scheme and the work they do to look after and 
maintain trees in their respective areas across the county. 
 

49   Detached Youth Work Project 

 Graeme Morrison, the Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager (SEPM) 
gave an update on the proposed Detached Youth Work Project in Tidworth and 
Ludgershall. 
 
The PowerPoint is included in the minutes. 
 
Tidworth Town Council representatives highlighted the magnet the local skate 
park was proving to be as an almost informal youth club. It was suggested that a 
local youth worker operating nearby would allow support and contact to be 
given. 
 
Cllr Paul Oatway referred to a “Blue Bus” initiative that is a mobile youth centre 
travelling to rural areas providing activities and food. 
 
A point was made about more active contact and support with young people 
being needed to increase confidence among them that they are being thought 
about and supported. 
 

50   Area Board Priority Update 

 Cllr Christopher Williams, Chairman, updated the Board that Tidworth Leisure 
Centre has numerous projects being undertaken to improve and modernise the 
building and he had visited to be shown current work relating to the reception 
area. 
 

51   Area Board Funding 

 Tidworth Community Area Board Applied for £5,000 towards their Detached 
Youth Work in the Community Area. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Christopher Williams and Seconded by Cllr Tony Pickernell it 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

was: 
 
Resolved 
To award Tidworth Community Area Board £5,000 towards their Detached 
Youth Work. 
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2023/24. 
 

52   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

53   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on 13 November 2023. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Grant Application and 
Planting Support (GAPS) Team

P
age 9

M
inute Item

 48

P
age 9



UKs Climate Targets

• July 2019: UK Committee on 
Climate Change stated UK needs 
30,000 hectares of trees/yr over 
the next 30 years

P
age 10

P
age 10



Wiltshire’s Woodland Cover

• For Wiltshire, this target = 435 ha 
of woodland/yr for the next 30 
years 
• 40% of Wiltshire’s landscape  = 
AONB, national park or historic 
sites

P
age 11

P
age 11



Why plant trees and woodland?

For communities:

- to engage in biodiversity & climate solutions

- for health, wellbeing, recreation & exercise

- for tree and woodland produce (nuts, fruit)
- for clean air

P
age 12

P
age 12



Why plant trees and woodland?

For the environment:

- increase biodiversity by creating new habitat

- reduce flood risk by slowing the flow of 
rainwater

- store carbon to combat climate change

- prevent soil erosion

P
age 13

P
age 13



Why plant trees and woodland?

For farmers and landowners:

- provide shelter and shade for livestock
- improve soil quality

- reduce nitrate and phosphate runoff

- diversify income generation, through timber, 
coppice, Chris
[...]
SB
• Increase in drug use
• County Lines
• Young people out of area

• Acknowledgement that cohort of young people unlikely to engage immediately with existing services
• Idea sprung! Would a detached youth work project work in Tidworth Community Area?

P
age 22

P
age 22



Detached Youth Work Project

Other similar project example – Westbury Community Area

• Similar issues with ASB, drug use etc
• 4 Youth appointed to provide detached youth work project
• 2 x nights per week
• Running for 2.5 years now
• Brilliant relationships with the young people (doesn’t happen straight away!)
• Great outcomes

• Young people re-engaging with school
• Stopping drug use etc
• Regular engagement

P
age 23

P
age 23



Detached Youth Work Project

Suggested Tidworth Community Area Project

• Partners meeting held initially with 2 x town councils
• Further meeting held with local youth service providers
• Agreement from both Ludgershall and Tidworth Town Councils to support the project
• Suggested programme:

• 2 x 2 hours sessions per week
• 1 night in Tidworth, 1 night in Ludgershall
• Running for 1 year
• Review after 1 year with a view to supporting for future years, or ending the project there

P
age 24

P
age 24



Detached Youth Work Project

Potential providers

• 4 Youth
• Yellow Brick Road ProjectsP

age 25

P
age 25



Detached Youth Work Project

Next steps

• Area Board Funding to be considered this evening
• Meeting between Tidworth AB and Tidworth Town Council and Ludgershall Town 

Council to come to agreement on process to decide between providers

P
age 26

P
age 26



 

 
 
   

 

Service: Electoral Services 

Date prepared:  27 September 2023 

Further enquiries to: pollingreview@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Direct contact: Caroline Rudland/ Liv Maybank 

 

Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
2023 - Consultation  

Wiltshire Council is carrying out a review of the polling districts and polling places in 
Wiltshire, as we are required to do by law.  
The E
[...]
encies.  The new boundaries will take effect for the next 
parliamentary elections that must be held before January 2025.  

Area Board Briefing Note 
 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

The final recommendations will be considered by the Electoral Review Committee in Mid 
November 2023 and, if approved will be implemented for the 1 December 2023 register of 
electors.  
  
  

  
Timeline for the review  
  

Date    

 2 October 2023  Formal notice of the review  

 2 October 2023  Publish (Acting) Returning Officer’s comments  

 2 October 2023  Commencement of public consultation period  

 31 October 2023  End of public consultation period  

 Mid November 2023  Final proposals considered by Electoral Review Committee  

  
Commenting on the review  
Representations can be made via:  

 Online response form on the website:   
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/8167/Polling-District-and-Polling-Place-
Review-2023 
 Emailing: pollingreview@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 Or by post to:  

Polling Review, Electoral Services, Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge BA14 8JN  

 

 

Page 28

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1450


 

 
 
   

 

Service: Executive Office/Leader of the Council 

Date prepared:  September 2023 

Further enquiries to: Will Oulton 

Direct contact: William.Oulton@Wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Introduction 
Cost of Living issues remain a concern for the Council, our partners and the communities we serve. I 
am proud of the way we have worked, flexibly, bringing together different services and schemes to 
provide support. We don’t know yet the exact nature of the ongoing challenges, nor the support that 
central government will provide, but I am confident that we will be able to respond quickly, as we have 
done before, to this changing environment. 
 
Following on from the update I gave Cabinet before the summer, and before talking about the future, I 
wanted to highlight some of the work that has been undert
[...]
Tidworth Road, 
Ludgershall 

OW reported that a 30 mph limit sign had been missing for 
months and had been reported several times.  Requests 
handed to RS who will chase. 

 

 
 
 
 
RS 

i) March Area Board 
CW reported that the 18 March meeting of the Area Board will 
include a large report on highway issues in the Community 
Area. 

 

 

11. 
Date of Next Meeting: 24 Jan 24 – 5.30PM at Ludgershall TC office (High Street) – parking in main car park where public toilets are 
located.  

P
age 72



 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL HIGHWAY FOOTWAY HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 
Tidworth Local Highway Footway Improvement Group  

 

Highways Officer – Rhiann Surgenor 

Local Highway Officer – To be confirmed in due course. 

P
age 73




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	48 Grant Application and Planting Support Team (GAPS)
	49 Detached Youth Work Project

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	15. Briefing Note - Cost of Living Update - Sept 2023

	6 Information Items
	09. Update from BSW Together - October 2023
	Age UK Update - October 2023
	16 - IV Scheme October 2023
	Briefing note - Community First October 2023
	CF Carol-2023-application form
	LCF Wiltshire 22-23 Highlights
	MIDAS A4 Leaflet

	8 Partner Updates
	12 Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG)





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Tidworth Area Board 

Place: Memorial Hall, Ludgershall 

Date:  6 November 2023 

Start Time: 19:00pm 

Finish Time: 20:30pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Max Hirst, (e-mail) max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Graeme Morrison – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Karlene Jammeh – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Max Hirst – Democratic Services Officer 
Jen Salter – Director Families and Children (allocated to the Area Board)  
Dominic Argar – Assistant Multimedia Officer 

 
Partners 
 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ricky Lee 
Police and Crime Commissioner – Phillip Wilkinson OBE 
MOD – Lt Col Rupert Whitelegge. 
 

 
Total in attendance: 28 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

54   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The Chair informed those present that because Cllr Mark Connolly couldn’t 
attend the meeting, it would not be quorate and therefore certain items would 
need to be deferred until the next meeting. 

55   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly 

56   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

57   Minutes 

 This item was deferred until the next meeting. 

58   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following announcements were noted by the Chair: 
 
• Polling District and Polling Place Review 2023 – Consultation 
• Cost of Living Update 
• Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 

59   Information Items 

 The following items included in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Wiltshire AGE UK Newsletter 

 Independent Visitor Scheme Update 

 Community First 

60   Police and Crime Commissioner 

 The board welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner Philip Wilkinson OBE, 
who gave a verbal presentation. 
 
Reference was given to the Annual Report that had been published prior to the 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

meeting. 
 
The PCC welcomed the rise in tickets being issued for driving offences due to 
increased enforcement, reiterating that with more PCSOs an emphasis on more 
proactive policing and an increased presence could be achieved. 
 
The 101 Call Centre had reduced its call back time from 28 minutes down to 14 
minutes. 
 
The PCC expressed his frustration at the delay in delivery of the Mobile Police 
Stations. 
 
Two areas of particular focus for improvement were a further reduction in rural 
crime, specifically hare coursing, and offering better support to victims of sexual 
offences through the Horizon Team. 
 
The PCC had also uncovered a Claire’s Law incident, which the Chief Constable 
and PCC had begun to address and investigate negligence that will be reported 
to Policing Standards or potentially lead to criminal action. 

 
Questions 
 

It was clarified that more communication was necessary with local communities 
to inform them and their parish councils of ongoing investigations and their 
outcomes. Due to laws surrounding crimes, evidence and then the overall 
chance of conviction, some crimes do not see anyone charged but it was 
accepted that the reasons for this should be made clear to communities who 
had been affected. 

61   Partner Updates 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Ricky Lee 
 
Inspector Lee wished to echo a lot of the positives and improvements from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s verbal update, adding that new shift patterns 
and a movement to “super hubs” for response policing would improving policing 
presence and efficiency. 
 
Questions 
 
It was made clear that crimes including ATM robberies and arson were being 
investigated and taken seriously. A larger road and foot patrol presence was 
needed to catch vehicles without full working headlights. 
 
Town and Parish Councils 
 
Everleigh PC’s written update was noted. 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

Ludgershall TC – A new flagpole had been established next to their war 
memorial with the addition of LED lights. An extension to the skateboard park 
was being finalised and new outside gym equipment being installed.  
 
Tidworth Town Council – There was a focus on the civic centre which was 
nearing completion, and interviews with contractors were underway to fit the 
interior.  
 
MOD – Lt Col Rupert Whitelegge. 
 
Expressed disappointment at the Post Office sorting office closing, meaning 
4,000 soldiers were struggling to receive their post from Andover. 
 
Memorial Hall 
 
Since the new committee took over 9 months ago bookings had risen and the 
public had noted improvement in and around the building. Their AGM was also 
coming up. 

62   Area Board Priority Update 

 Health & Wellbeing – The last meeting which had taken place since the last 
Area Board meeting had been well received and included a presentation from 
Warm and Safe Wiltshire. Cost of Living support was discussed especially with 
winter approaching. 
 
Local Environment – It was mentioned that promotion on social media received 
a lot of responses, but volunteers had been hard to come by. A biodiversity 
survey had received data back which was described as enormous and will be 
analysed. 

63   Local Youth Engagement Update 

 A verbal update and presentation were given by Graeme Morrison, the Strategic 
Engagement Partnership Manager (SEPM). 
 
Since the last Area Board meeting, both Ludgershall and Tidworth Town 
Councils had agreed to part fund the Detached Youth Work Project and an in-
the-room consensus had been reached on a provider.  
 
Funding from the Area Board had been due to be considered but as the 
meeting hadn’t been quorate it was deferred with the other grant applications. 
 
With regards to the Rural Youth Outreach Project, Community First had 
confirmed that they had the resources required to extend to Tidworth and were 
happy to continue and do another series of events in Ludgershall. 

64   Area Board Funding 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 This item was deferred until the next meeting. 

65   Local Highways and Footways Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 This item was deferred until the next meeting. 

66   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

67   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on 18 March 2024. 


